Notes to the Financial Statements as at March 31, 2022
The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

Average rate Year-end spot rate
March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021 March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021

US Dollars (USD)  74.51  74.23  75.79  73.11
Euro (EURO)  86.58  86.61  84.22  85.75
Canadian Dollars (CAD)  59.44  56.21  60.49  58.03
Pound sterling (GBP)  101.80  97.04  99.46  100.75
Ethiopian Birr (ETB)  1.60  2.01  1.47  1.79
Nepalese Rupee (NPR)  0.63  0.63  0.63  0.63
Kenyan Shilling (KES)  0.67  0.68  0.66  0.67
Egyptian Pound (EGP)  4.68  4.70  4.15  4.65
United Arab Emirates Dirham (AED)  20.27  20.17  20.64  19.91
Austrailian Dollar (AUD)  55.08  53.36  56.74  55.70

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against all other currencies at 31 March would have affected the
measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in INR Crore Profit or loss
Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2022
USD (1% movement)  4.98  (4.98)
EUR (1% movement)  (0.43)  0.43
CAD (1% movement)  (0.06)  0.06
ETB (1% movement)  (0.01)  0.01
NPR (1% movement)  (0.00)  0.00
KES (1% movement)  (0.00)  0.00
EGP (1% movement)  (0.00)  0.00
AED (1% movement)  (0.00)  0.00
AUD (1% movement)  (0.00)  0.00

 4.47  (4.47)

Effect in ` Crore Profit or loss
Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2021
USD (1% movement)  7.01  (7.01)
EUR (1% movement)  (0.47)  0.47
CAD (1% movement)  (0.02)  0.02
ETB (1% movement)  (0.01)  0.01
NPR (1% movement)  (0.00)  0.00
KES (1% movement)  (0.00)  0.00
EGP (1% movement)  (0.00)  0.00
AUD (1% movement)  0.00  (0.00)

 6.51  (6.51)

Note 43 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair
values of fixed interest bearing borrowings because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future
cash flows of floating interest bearing borrowings will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk
Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as
reported to the management of the Company is as follows.

Annual Report 2021 - 2022 | 149

Corporate
overview Notice Financial

Statements
DIRECTOR’s

report

Notes to the Financial Statements as at March 31, 2022
(` crore)

Particulars Nominal amount
March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021

Fixed rate instruments  47.74  67.61
Variable-rate instruments*  2,687.44  1,465.26

 2,735.19  1,532.87
*Variable rate intruments include letter of credit

Interest rate sensitivity for fixed rate instruments
The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through statement of profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

` crore
Particulars Profit or loss

100 Basis Point
increase

100 Basis Point
decrease

March 31, 2022
Variable-rate instruments  (26.87)  26.87
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (26.87)  26.87

March 31, 2021
Variable-rate instruments  (14.65)  14.65
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (14.65)  14.65

Note 44 Financial instruments – Hedge accounting
The objective of hedge accounting is to represent, in the Company’s financial statements, the effect of the Company’s use of financial
instruments to manage exposures arising from particular risks that could affect profit or loss.
Currency risk-
The Company’s risk management policy is to hedge its estimated foreign currency exposure in respect of highly forecasted sales. The Company
uses forward exchange contracts to hedge its currency risk. Such contracts are generally designated as fair value hedges. Company’s policy is
to match the critical terms of the forward exchange contracts with that of the hedged item.

[…]

vii)	 The Company has no such transaction which is not recorded in the books of accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as income
during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the
Income Tax Act, 1961.

viii)	The Company is not declared as willful defaulter by any bank or financial Institution or other lender.
ix)	 During the year company has not entered into any scheme of arrangement.

apar industries limited

162 | Annual Report 2021 - 2022

Notes to the Financial Statements as at March 31, 2022
Note 54 Additional Disclosures
Interest paid on delayed payment of Income Tax for the Financial Year 2015-16 to Financial Year 2018-19 had been erroneously recorded into
“Non-current Tax Assets” instead of charging it to the Profit and Loss of the respective years. As a consequence, profit for these respective
years has been overstated. During the reporting year, the error has been rectified as per IND AS 8 by charging it to the retained earnings as on
April 1, 2020 (the earliest prior period presented). Accordingly, restated financial position as on April 1, 2020 and March 31, 2021 is as under;

(` in crore)
Particulars As on

March 31, 2021
Adjustment As on March

31, 2021
Previously Reported Restated

Non current Tax Assets (net)  24.48  (9.68)  14.80
Total non current assets  819.07  (9.68)  809.39
TOTAL ASSETS  4,665.38  (9.68)  4,655.70

Other equity  1,267.49  (9.68)  1,257.81
Total equity  1,305.76  (9.68)  1,296.08
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  4,665.38  (9.68)  4,655.70

(` in crore)
Particulars As on

April 1, 2020
Adjustment As on April

1, 2020
Previously Reported Restated

Non current Tax Assets (net)  21.68  (9.68)  12.00
Total non current assets  845.19  (9.68)  835.51
TOTAL ASSETS  4,313.69  (9.68)  4,304.01

Other equity  1,050.69  (9.68)  1,041.01
Total equity  1,088.95  (9.68)  1,079.28
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  4,313.69  (9.68)  4,304.01

Note 55 Figures for previous year have been regrouped, wherever necessary

As per our report attached	 For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

CNK & Associates LLP	 Kushal N. Desai	 Nina P. Kapasi
Chartered Accountants	 Chairman, Managing Director	 Director
Firm’s Registration No.: 101961W / W-100036	 & Chief Executive Officer	 DIN: 02856816
	 DIN: 00008084
Himanshu Kishnadwala
Partner	R amesh Iyer	 Sanjaya R. Kunder
Membership No.: 037391	 Chief Financial Officer	 Company Secretary

Place: Mumbai Date: 27th May, 2022

Annual Report 2021 - 2022 | 163

Corporate
overview Notice Financial